
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 
NO. 1 OF THE SUBRECIPIENT AGREEMENT WITH GOLD 
COUNTRY COMMUNITY SERVICES (GCCS) REALLOCATING 
$37,000 FROM PERSONNEL EXPENDITURES TO PROGRAM 
FUNDING AND EXTENDING THE EXPIRATION DATE 
THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2023. (RES. 21-415) 

 

WHEREAS, in an effort to reduce senior hunger and food insecurity within 
Nevada County, the Health and Human Service Agency through it’s Housing and 
Community Services Division was awarded Community Development Block Grant 
20-CDBG-12016 allocating $350,000 to GCCS inorder to expand services to the 
senior community; and 

WHEREAS on September 14, 2021, per Resolution No 21-415, the Nevada County 
Board of Supervisors approved a sub-recipient agreement by and between the County and 
Gold Counrty Community Services to provide nutritional support to the County’s senior 
community through a Meals on Wheels Program; and 

WHEREAS due to staffing shortages and cost increases from the pandemic and 
supply chain issues the parties which to reallocate funding and extend the expiration date 
under the agreement to ensure seniors receive the full benefit of the program. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors hereby directs that Amendment No 1 of the sub-recipient agreement by and 
between the County and Gold Counrty Community Services awarding CDBG funds in the 
maximum amount of $350,000, through September 30, 2023 to provide nutritional support to 
benefit low income seniors plagued by food insecurity, be and is hereby is approved in 
substantially the same form attached hereto, and that the Director of HCS is authorized to 
execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 

 


